activities and are directly attributable or reasonably allocable to a segment.

UNIPETROL, a.s.   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2008

168

Segment assets (liabilities) are those operating assets (liabilities) that are employed by that segment in operating activity (result from

operating activity) and that are either directly attributable to the segment or can be allocated to the segment on a reasonable basis.

The segment result is determined at the level of profi t from operations. The revenues, result, assets and liabilities of a given segment are

defi ned before inter-segment adjustments are made.

3. Change in accounting policy and correction of prior period errors

Changes in structure of the Group

POLYMER INSTITUTE BRNO, spol. s r.o. and HC Litvínov, a.s. which do not constitute signifi cant component of the Group were excluded

from the consolidation starting from 1 January 2008. The 2007 fi gures presented in the consolidated fi nancial statements were restated

to refl ect the change.

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 (in CZK thousands):

31/12/2007
 s previously stated

Change of the Group 31/12/2007 restated

Property, plant and equipment 35,856,892 (54,803) 35,802,089

Investment property 162,955 162,955

Intangible assets 1,690,412 (542) 1,689,870

Goodwill 51,595 51,595

Other investments 73,916 131,988 205,904

Non-current receivables 152,220 (36,400) 115,820

Deferred tax asset 23,924 23,924

Inventories 10,361,090 (38,562) 10,322,528

Trade and other receivables 13,057,937 (47,273) 13,010,664

Prepayments and other current assets 179,359 (1,181) 178,178

Derivative fi nancial instruments 1,315 1,315

Income tax receivable 160,320 85 160,405

Cash and cash equivalents 3,106,496 (22,211) 3,084,285

Assets classifi ed as held for sale 1,261,333 1,261,333

Total assets 66,139,764 (68,899) 66,070,865

Share capital 18,133,476 18,133,476

Statutory reserves 2,042,971 2,042,971

Other reserves 16,875 16,875

Retained earnings 21,648,819 (25,673) 21,623,146

Minority interests 295,928 295,928

Loans and borrowings 2,156,000 2,156,000

Deferred tax liability 2,272,437 (439) 2,271,998

Provisions 422,044 422,044

Finance lease liability 121,531 121,531

Other non-current liabilities 219,317 219,317

Trade and other payables and accruals 16,155,298 (42,789) 16,112,509

Current portion of loans and borrowings 1,447,757 1,447,757

Short-term bank loans 804,531 804,531

Current portion of fi nance lease liabilities 116,808 116,808

Derivative fi nancial instruments 13,712 13,712

Provisions 237,143 237,143

Income tax payable 35,117 2 35,119

Total equity and liabilities 66,139,764 (68,899) 66,070,865

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

169

The following table summarizes the impact of the change on the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2007

(in CZK thousands):

2007 as previously
stated

Change of the Group Change in
presentation of
impairment of

inventory

Change in
presentation of F/X

differences

2007 as restated

Revenue 88,778,515 (316,341) 88,462,174

Cost of sales (78,434,199) 245,952 66,961 (78,121,286)

Gross profi t 10,344,316 (70,389) 66,961 10,340,888

Other income 1,178,572 (15,918) (254,010) 908,644

Distribution expenses (2,914,419) (2,914,419)

Administrative expenses (1,994,885) 68,584 (1,926,301)

Other expenses (1,788,032) 4,218 187,049 (1,596,765)

Operating profi t before fi nance costs 4,825,552 (13,505) 4,812,047

Finance income 564,942 (586) (303,333) 261,023

Finance expenses (3,460,706) 430 303,333 (3,156,943)

Net fi nance costs (2,895,764) (156) (2,895,920)

Profi t before tax 1,929,788 (13,661) 1,916,127

Income tax expense (652,352) 2,531 (649,821)

Profi t for the period 1,277,436 (11,130) 1,266,306

New classifi cations in the fi nancial statements

In order to be consistent with the classifi cation principles of the Group, certain items were reclassifi ed in the fi nancial statements of

subsidiaries. The 2007 fi gures presented in the consolidated fi nancial statements were restated to comply with the new classifi cations.

The Group has changed the presentation of write down of materials and reversal of write down of materials from Other operating

expense and Other operating income respectively to Cost of sales. The Group also changed the presentation of foreign exchange gains

and losses. Foreign exchange gains and losses are now presented in net amount.